extremely sensitive to changes in basin runoff and cannot be maintained even under a 10%
reduction in runoff. This is reflected in the runoff elasticity of performance indicators (last
column of Table 3), defined as the ratio between relative changes in an indicator and relative
changes in runoff10. Runoff elasticities of performance indicators can thus be divided in three
groups, i.e. (i) irrigated agriculture with a runoff elasticity of 0.1 to 0.2 (non-sensitive); (ii)
hydro-energy, navigation and Inland Delta flooding with runoff elasticities of 1.0 to 1.3
(sensitive), and (iii) minimum flows with elasticities of 2 to 4 (extremely sensitive). The dry

9 It is noted that the droughts of the 1970s and 1980s are already reflected in the 2005 baseline flow regime.

-40

-20

0

20

HE RSA DSA IDF NAV MMF MvMF

R
u

n
o

ff
 c

h
a

n
g

e
 (

%
)

Runoff impacts on average of indicators

0% -10% -20% -40% -60% indicator change

Figure 11. Runoff changes required to generate specific changes in performance indicators

Climate Variability - Regional and Thematic Patterns50

season minimum flows are also very sensitive to increased dry season irrigation demands due
to climate change.

20
th

C-R +10% R 0% R -10% R -20% R -30% R

Value % change Value

Hydro-energy

Basin energy 1/2(50%) 7,376 12.6 8,303 5.2 -3.0 -13.9 -24.3 -33.8 1.0
(GWh)  1/5(20%) 5,771 3.4 5,969 8.9 -3.5 -16.0 -28.5 -38.7 1.3

Kainji/ Jebba 1/2(50%) 5,007 -32.5 3,381 11.1 -5.8 -23.0 -37.3 -48.2 1.7
1/5(20%) 3,743 -43.9 2,100 9.8 -5.1 -21.3 -38.0 -50.3 1.7

Irrigated Agriculture

Total irrigation mean 228,138 435 1,220,591 0.1 -0.3 -0.9 -1.8 -3.6 0.1
RS (ha) 1/5(20%) 228,138 424 1,194,537 -0.1 -0.5 -2.1 -4.2 -8.1 0.2

Total irrigation mean 111,744 471 637,537 -0.4 -0.8 -1.2 -1.5 -2.2 0.1
DS (ha) 1/5(20%) 105,130 500 630,890 -0.7 -0.9 -1.4 -5.5 -15.7 0.3

Navigation for various reaches (average number of days)

Average Large boats 171 -20.9 135 7.9 -1.4 -10.9 -19.7 -30.2 1.0
Flooding (km

2
) mean 12,117 -9.7 10,940 5.4 -1.5 -10.9 -18.7 -28.6 0.9

Inland Delta 1/5(20%) 10,342 -14.1 8,887 7.1 -1.6 -13.9 -24.8 -37.3 1.2
Sustenance of 10-day average minimum flows (m

3
/ s)

Markala 1/2(50%) 70 -13 61 -25.0 -38.6 -54.7 -83.5 -100.0 4
1/5(20%) 51 -2 50 -31.1 -40.6 -69.8 -99.6 -100.0 5

Mali-Niger 1/2(50%) 60 33 80 -2.7 -12.3 -32.6 -65.2 -89.0 3

border 1/5(20%) 12 547 80 -15.9 -32.3 -63.9 -82.1 -97.4 4

Niamey 1/2(50%) 55 78 99 2.0 -9.2 -16.9 -37.5 -80.9 2
1/5(20%) 9 818 85 -0.9 -11.3 -33.6 -73.7 -97.0 3.5

Malanville 1/2(50%) 68 35 91 -0.3 -10.3 -27.2 -53.9 -71.6 2.5
1/5(20%) 4 2,035 77 -2.1 -21.9 -55.8 -83.5 -98.2 4

Percentage changes (%)

  Performance

Metrics

Probability

of non-

exceedance

Reference

2005 (SA)

Impacts

FO-TA-KD

20
th

C + 5% water demands; FO-TA-KD Average

runoff

elasticity

Table 3. Performance indicator matrix for the FO-TA-KD scenario (-10% R means a 10% reduction of runoff)

3. Conclusions

Effectively managing climate change will constitute one of the major challenges of the 21st. This
challenge will be especially acute in those regions of the world already prone to adverse
climatic variability and where the financial and technical resources for dealing with climate